
855 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2000 Ch. 419 

CHAPTER 419—S.F.N0. 1699 
An act relating to state government; authorizing payment by electronic means; proposing 

coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 16A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1‘ [16A.626]~ ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS. 
(a) For purposes of this section, the terms defined in this paragraph have the 

meanmghgfi/en them. “Agency” meansastfie-dfficer, emfioyTa, board, com1r11:'ssio—i1, 
authority, department, entity, or orga-nifim of the executive branch o_f @ 
government. “Government services transaction”—m_eans the conduct of business 
between an agency and an individual or business entity—vvhere the individual o_r 
business entity payingalfcense or perndt E or t33(_ or purchasing @ o_r services. 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, rule, or regulation t_o Q contrary, 
an agency may accept credit cards, charge —deTt_cards, or other method of 
Qctronic f1Tds transfer for payment in government services trafiactions, including 
electronic transactions. 

*4 _ 
(c) The commissioner of finance, in consultation with the state treasurer, shall 

contract ~vvi—th one g more en_tities for the purpose of en§)lii1gagencies to accep%d 
process c?iit?1rds and other eleardnic financial transactions. All agencies shah 
process their credit Ed and other electronic_ financial transacfins throughfi 
contractsjegotiated by.the-commissioner of finance, unless the commissioner?‘ 
finance grants a waiveEt1kTwing an agency to_negotiate its own contract with an entity 
T_h_e_se_ contracts must E approvefiby the commissioner_o_%ance. *—— 

((1) Agencies that accept credit cards, charge cards, debit cards, or other method 
of e1eTronic fundsfinsfer for payment may impose a convenience feet_o beadded to 
Etch transaction, except thafihe departnEn_t of revenue shall not irnfiase a_fee under 
dissection on any payrgfoi ‘tax that is required by_1a_vv ofrule to bemade by 
fctronic fufisiransfer. The Et2tT?irr—1<)—unt~.of'such COIEéE1(;fg—mESt—b6E1El—t_0— 
the transaction fee chargedbyTE1‘ocessing—contr71—<:tor f_o1_‘ such cH§li_t_servi—c.es—d11—ring 
{BE most recenfcollection pe_ric>_d. An agency imposing a ccmvenierlcg fee must notify 
th—e 1Tr_%n using the credit seivicesof the fee before thevtransaction is prociessgd. Fees 
calected umig mi-s_seEon are afifiriged to the—agency collecting the fee—tE 
purposes 5% paying-t_lE proces_si_1-1g contractor. 

_ — — ‘T T‘ 
Q A convenience fl imposed b_y E agency under section addition Q E talc: fig charge, g cost otherwise imposed _f_or _a license, permit, § service, E‘ 

good provided by the agency. '
‘ 

(f) Credit card, charge card, debit card, or other method of electronic funds 
transfi‘ account_nuT1bcrs are F1pL?ic‘d?anot~on individuals as_defined in section 
13.02, subdivision 

_9_, Q Evate data Enfiifials as defined in secticni 13.02, 
subdivision 12; 

_ ‘ — ‘ 
Presented to the governor April 14, 2000 
Signed by the governor April 18, 2000, 10:34 a.m. 
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